
 
 

29 January 2024 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 
 

Date: 
 

6 February 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

Worthing Football Club (Stand Bar), Woodside 
Road, Worthing BN14 7HQ 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Caroline Baxter, Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair), 
Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Carl Walker (Vice-Chair), 
Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 

 
NOTE: 
The start time of this sub-committee meeting is dependent upon the finishing time of the 
preceding Worthing Cabinet meeting. 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 5 December 2023, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 1 February 2024 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 1 February 2024 to  
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items raised under urgency provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Lessons Learnt from the Big Listen and CIL Neighbourhood Fund - 

Developing Council for the Community for 2024  (Pages 5 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director for People and Change, copy 

attached as item 6. 
  

7. Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project  (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Place copy attached as item 7. 

  
8. JOSC Working Group - Review of the Worthing Cultural Services 

procurement and contract process which was undertaken when the service 
was externalised in 2019  (Pages 89 - 106) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 8. 
  

9. Motion for the Ocean and the Sussex Bay Programme  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources, copy attached 

as item 9. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer the press and public should be excluded from 

the meeting for consideration of the following items. Therefore the meeting is 
asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
'that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting from the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraph of Part 3 of Schedule 12 A to the Act indicated against the item'. 
  

Part B - Not for Publication - Exempt Information Reports 
  
11. Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project  (Pages 115 - 124) 
 
 To consider an exempt appendix to item 7 from the Director for Place. 

  
12. Virement of funds from the Strategic Property Budget to enable the 

purchase of 52 Gratwicke Road, Worthing  (Pages 125 - 138) 
 
 To consider an exempt report by the Director for Housing and Communities, copy 

attached as item 12. 
 

 
 
Recording of this meeting  
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one 
year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any 
discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor – Legal Services 
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6 February 2024

Agenda Item 6

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Lessons Learnt from the Big Listen and CIL Neighbourhood Fund -
Developing Council for the Community for 2024

Report by the Assistant Director of People & Change and Participation Lead

Officer Contact Details

Assistant Director of People & Change
Noël Hatch
noel.hatch@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Participation Lead
Ruth Pineda
ruth.pineda@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to report on the activities and outcomes
of Big Listen and the Community Infrastructure Levy as part of the
Council for the Community programme.

1.2. It sets out the key areas of learning from the two programmes and
recommended principles for future participation work in Worthing.

1.3. It also proposes a participation programme for Worthing based on
current levels of resourcing.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is asked to approve the following:

5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:noel.hatch@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.pineda@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2.1. The development of a participation programme for 2024/25 that
closes the gap between participation, decision-making, delivery and
communication and which includes a range of participation methods
and formats, as detailed in paragraph 3.13.1.

2.2. Prioritise participation resource in developing the infrastructure we
need internally to grow our participation capabilities as detailed in
3.13.2.

2.3. Develop a Council for the Community offer for how we support
participation across Worthing as detailed in paragraph 3.13.3.

The Committee is asked to note the wider need to:

2.4. Develop a participation multi-disciplinary team bringing together staff
to better support participation, develop participatory decision making
and help communities make a difference in their streets and spaces
across Adur & Worthing Councils.

2.5. Digital tools for people have their say and match people up to
increase social action.

2.6. Applied learning and development programme to enable residents,
staff and partners to develop and share skills in place-based working
and participation and apply them to practical challenges. This will
improve the quality of how we do participation – including through
improved hosting and facilitation skills and make better use of partner
skills.

3. Context

3.1. Communities which have more influence and control over what
happens locally are stronger and more resilient. The council’s long
term ambition is therefore to, where possible, pass power and control
over what happens within communities, to communities. Through
2022-2023, Worthing Borough Council’s participation activities,
including the Big Listen campaign, have been designed to help the
council better understand how to deliver this agenda.

3.2. In the short-to medium term, this has meant learning how to create:

6



● The conditions whereby all individuals and groups have the
opportunity to act as citizens.

● Safe and inclusive spaces where the council 
[...]
ton what skills, competencies and capabilities are required by our workforce, but we need to 
create the space and time to support people properly develop and transition.

How we commission and draw in resources via third parties/partnership.

55



4. DELIVERING COUNCIL FOR THE 

COMMUNITY IN 2024/25

56



4.1. RECOMMENDATIONS (1/2)

The development of a participation programme for 2024/25 that closes the gap between participation, 
decision-making, delivery and communication and which includes a range of participation methods 
and formats. To include a focus on activities that will help deliver Worthing’s main priorities i.e. making streets 
and spaces safer, cleaner and greener.  And telling better stories of how the community and voluntary sector 
are already making a difference. Targeted participation work to focus on young people and scoping of work to 
engage residents and communities in the development of a housing strategy. 

Prioritise participation resource in developing the infrastructure we need internally to grow our 
participation capabilities: this will include learning and development for staff and elected members; digital 
tools and platforms to connect people to improve their communities; building the participation resource / toolkit; 
and developing our work with partners and exploring funding opportunities.   

Develop a Council for the Community offer: This will outline the offer to residents, members, staff and 
partners for how they can get involved in participative activity, including a calendar and/or map of activity. It will 
help better tell the story of Council in the Community and participation. We will stop using the Big Listen brand 
and instead use the Council for Community banner to badge our whole range of engagement and participation 
activities in Worthing. 

We ask the Committee to agree to:

57



RECOMMENDATIONS 2/2)

Participation multi-disciplinary team bringing together staff to better support participation, develop 
participatory decision making and help communities make a difference in their streets and spaces and 
connect work in the neighbourhood to the wider local, regional and/or national agenda.

Digital tools for people have their say and match people up to increase social action.

Applied learning and development programme to enable residents, staff and partners to develop 
and share skills in place-based working and participation and apply them to practical challenges. This 
will improve the quality of how we do participation – including through improved hosting and facilitation 
skills and make better use of partner skills.

We ask the Committee to note the need to develop a wider joint corporate approach to delivering the participative principle 
across Adur and Worthing Councils, including the development of a:

58



4.2. CONNECTING TO OUR PLAN

Making streets and spaces 
cleaner, greener and safer

Achieving affordable 
housing

Improving the town centre

Thriving 
Environment

Thriving 
Places

Thriving 
Economy

Thriving 
People

Worthing Council’s priorities connect with Adur & Worthing Council’s Our Plan missions – the key building 
blocks for a local area to thrive.

59



4.3. AIMS AND OUTCOMES

Support residents to make a difference to 
their streets & spaces (focusing on making 

them cleaner, greener and safer)

Bring together staff, residents and partners 
to improve outcomes (focusing on. 

improving the town centre)

Empower residents to influence the future of 
their services and communities (developing 

a strategy for affordable housing)

We want to enable everyone to contribute to improving their communities and propose three key areas 
where we want to support participative ways of working.

Short Term Medium Term Long Term

• We propose to develop a portfolio of projects where there is a balance of activities across these objectives and helps deliver 
Worthing Council’s main priorities.

60



Proactive teams 
help residents 
before they need 
urgent 
[...]
ops at a small scale connecting it with social action and business support (i.e. 
bulk buying food).

80



5.4.2. Example: scale up the cil funding 

programme to a worthing community FUND

• Getting projects funded via community assemblies 
to be crowdfunded to increase their impact and giving 
by residents (i.e. Doncaster Movement)

• Assess opportunity of community shares & bonds 
as a way to enable community organisations to raise 
local funding differently

• Scope potential of a community wealth fund that:
• Gets partners & investors to pool funding to tackle 

borough issues (i.e. Bristol City Funds & Kindred Fund)
• Uses asset disposals to create funds to invest in socially 

responsible businesses
• Builds on the national Community Wealth Fund Alliance 

81

https://www.spacehive.com/movement/doncastermovement
https://bristolcityfunds.co.uk/
https://kindred-lcr.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
6 February 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: Central Ward
Cabinet Portfolio: Cllr Caroline Baxter

Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project

Report by the Director for Place

Officer Contact Details
Martin Randall, Director for Place
martin.randall@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of the report is to advise members of the
Sub-Committee of a dispute that has arisen in relation to the
development of the Worthing Integrated Care Centre (WICC) and
Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP); to propose a suitable financial
resolution; and to advise on associated fees and interest payments
related to the project.

1.2. To set out a clear picture of the final amounts required to complete
the wider project to an agreed deadline.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to approve:

2.2. To approve a budget virement of £1.85m from the Strategic Property
Investment to settle the dispute;

2.3. To approve further budget virements from the Strategic Property
Investment Fund of:

83

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


● £250k for legal/professional fees;
● £721k in additional interest costs on borrowing

to ensure practical completion of the WICC and MCSP by May 23rd
2024.

2.4. Members are also referred to the further information set out in
Exempt Report at Appendix 1.

2.5. To authorise the Director for Place to finalise the terms of the
settlement agreement and to enter into that agreement in
consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration.

3. Context

3.1. The Worthing Integrated Care Centre will bring together GP services,
mental health provision, community care and a pharmacy onto one
central site at Stoke Abbott Road, Worthing. The new facilities will
make it significantly easier for patients to access care and it will also
provide a significant upgrade to the facilities used by NHS partners in
Worthing.

3.2. At the Joint Strategy Committee (JSC) on 30 March 2021, Members of
the Committee approved the Full Business Case for the Worthing
Integrated Care Centre and MultiStorey Car Park to release the full
budget for the construction of the WICC and MSCP funded through
borrowing, subject to final agreement of the Heads of Terms for the
occupier leases, acquisition of Central Clinic and the development
agreement (£33,971,000). Delegated authority was given to the Head
of Major Projects & Investment to execute occupier leases and service
level agreements for the occupation of the WICC facility and to
authorise the acquisition of the Central Clinic.

3.3. The new facilities were anticipated to open in December 2023.
However, the development, along with the wider construction industry
has not been immune to construction price inflation and supply chain
challenges and on 13th June 2023 members of the Committee
approved a budget virement of £5.63m from the Strategic Property
Investment Fund to complete the construction of the WICC and MSCP.

84



3.4. The WICC is now scheduled to
[...]
rthing Cultural Services procurement process that was undertaken in
2019. A copy of the report from the Working Group and report to JOSC is
attached as an Appendix to this report.

1.2 The Working Group has considered the evidence and other information
presented to it and considered that the externalisation process, including the
procurement aspects, were robust and in accordance with the legal
requirements of such processes. These findings were approved by JOSC at
its meeting on 30 November 2023 and the report and findings are also now
referred to this Sub-Committee for its consideration.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee review the report and
findings from the JOSC Working Group and consider if any further response is
required to JOSC.

89

Agenda Item 8



3. Context

3.1 As part of its Work Programme, JOSC agreed to set up a Working Group to
review the Worthing Cultural Services procurement process undertaken in
2019. Councillors Margaret Howard, Paul Mansfield, Jane Sim and Carl
Walker were originally appointed to the Working Group. Due to membership
changes of the main JOSC, Councillors Ann Bridges, Richard
Nowak and Jon Roser were appointed to the Working Group for 2021/22 in
place of Councillors Mansfield, Sim and Howard. Councillor Howard was
appointed as the Chairman of the Working Group in 2019 and in 2021
stepped down from JOSC and the Working Group to be replaced by
Councillor Walker. Councillor Walker was replaced by Councillor
Richard Nowak for the meeting of the Working Group on 2 March 2022 for the
conclusion of the review as Councillor Walker had stood down as a member of
JOSC. The Working Group agreed the following terms of reference and project
objectives for the review:-

1. To review the processes followed by the Councils when making the decision
to externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new charitable organisation
and to assess whether or not the externalisation process was robust or not;

2. T
[...]
c funding.

● The Worthing Theatres is now a Charitable Company Limited by
Guarantee (CIC). This is because they wanted to set up as a
Charitable Trust which allows the option for them to be more
commercial. A CIC is expected to make a profit/surplus whereas a
charity is not for profit. CICs are expected to reinvest their surpluses
but can also pay a proportion of this out to the owners or investors.
With a charity, surpluses or reserves are possible but should not be
excessive. This usually means that a charity must have a policy for
how much surplus it retains in case income falls in the future. Charities
are required to produce financial statements in charity format and are

103



regulated by the charity commission as well as Companies House.
Charities are eligible for rate relief of up to 100% at the discretion of the
local authority. A charity has to comply with the Charity Commissions’
risk management policies and there are strict guidelines on governance
of charities.

6.3 The Working Group is mindful of the the length of time taken to undertake the
review which has been due to the Covid-19 pandemic and delays in trying
to get information from the Executive Member for Cultural Services.

6.4 The Working Group has noted the processes followed by the Councils when
making the decision to externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new
charitable organisation.

6.5 Having considered the evidence and other information presented to the
Working Group it is considered that the externalisation process, including the
procurement aspects, were robust and in accordance with the legal
requirements of such processes.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents of
the Working Group report and the findings and refer the report to the
Worthing Joint Strategic Sub Committee.

7.2 That Officers be commended for their work when making the decision to
externalise the culture service in Worthing via a new charitable
Organisation and for bringing the issues to a conclusion.

Reason - To note the work undertaken in resolving these issues.

7.3 That for the reasons set out above in Section 6 of the report, the
Working Group is satisfied that the processes followed by the
Councils when making the decision to externalise the culture service in
Worthing via a new charitable organisation were correct and this
externalisation process was robust;

Reason - The Council has followed the relevant procedures and the Working
Group can find no gaps in these processes.

7.4 That the findings and recommendations in this report be referred to the
Joint Audit & Governance Committee to assist it in reviewing the need
for any further internal audit work on Theatres.

104



Reason - Because the Joint Audit & Governance Committee has asked to see
the report before considering the need for any further audit work on Theatres
as part of the Internal Audit Work Programme.

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer:

Councillor Richard Nowak
Chairman of the JOSC Cultural Services Working Group
Town Hall,
Chapel Road,
Worthing
BN11 1HA
richard.nowak@worthing.gov.uk

105



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub Committee
6 February 2024

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Motion for the Ocean and the Sussex Bay Programme

Report by the Director for Sustainability & Resources

Report Author
Paul Brewer
paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. On 12th December 2023, Worthing Full Council considered a Motion
on Notice received from Cllr Claire Hunt regarding “sustainable
marine recovery”.

1.2. The Motion called on Worthing Council to declare an urgent need for
marine recovery and sustainability to realise “clean, healthy and
productive seas, to meet our net zero targets and for all of the direct
economic, health and wellbeing benefits it will bring”.

1.3. The Motion, seconded by Cllr Sophie Cox, cabinet lead for Climate,
was debated and then referred to Worthing Joint Strategic Sub
Committee for consideration and determination.

1.4. This report sets out the key features of the declaration and considers
how the Sussex Bay programme initiated by Worthing Borough
Council in partnership with Adur District Council demonstrates the
Council’s existing clear strategic commitment to ocean recovery and

107

Agenda Item 9

mailto:paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk


how the declaration would reinforce and extend that commitment
further.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee:

■ Approves that the Council become a signatory to the Motion for
the Ocean Declaration, joining 21 other local authorities, and
registering this on the LGA Coastal SIG website.

■ Writes to the Government, as called for in the Motion.

■ Notes the progress being made by the Sussex Bay programme
and its ability to deliver the commitments being made through the
Declaration. Updates to be included in the regular Worthing
Priorities updates to Committee.

108



3. Context and progress

3.1. A report was presented to the Joint Strategic Committee on 8th June 2021
entitled “Sussex Bay: Restoring our marine and estuarine habitats, supporting
our coastal communities”. This report set out the considerable progress being
made to develop a significant strategic programme to drive marine recovery.
Both Worthing and Adur Councils showed clear leadership, recognising the
potential to lead and enable marine recovery as coastal local authorities.

3.2. At this stage, the work included active project involvement in the recovery of
the West Sussex kelp beds (strongly supported by in the Climate Assembly
2020 recommendations), partnership with the Weald to Waves landscape
recovery project and Ouse & Adur Rivers Trust, along with the development
of strategic links with the Crown Estate, seabed owners.

3.3. Regular updates have been provided to Committee since then, outlining the
developing programme and partnerships, including funding succ
[...]
onally left blank



Document is Restricted

115

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

125

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Lessons Learnt from the Big Listen and CIL Neighbourhood Fund - Developing Council for the Community for 2024
	Lessons Learnt from the C4C and Big Listen - 20 December 2023 - WJSC - NH AND RP - v2.pptx (1)

	7 Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project
	8 JOSC Working Group - Review of the Worthing Cultural Services procurement and contract process which was undertaken when the service was externalised in 2019
	9 Motion for the Ocean and the Sussex Bay Programme
	11 Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project
	12 Virement of funds from the Strategic Property Budget to enable the purchase of 52 Gratwicke Road, Worthing



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 

6 February 2024 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Caroline Baxter 
Councillor Sophie Cox 
Councillor Rita Garner 
Councillor Emma Taylor-Beal 
 

Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
  
 
Officers:   
 
  
JSS-C(W)/43/23-24   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
  
JSS-C(W)/44/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 5 December 2023, be approved as an accurate record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

  
JSS-C(W)/45/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions 
  
JSS-C(W)/46/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no members questions 
  
JSS-C(W)/47/23-24   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 
There were no urgent items 
  
JSS-C(W)/48/23-24   Lessons Learnt from the Big Listen and CIL Neighbourhood 

Fund - Developing Council for the Community for 2024 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Assistant Director for People and change, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report before members gave an update on the activities and outcomes of Big Listen 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) as part of the Council for the Community 
programme. It set out the key areas of learning from the two programmes and 



 
2 

recommended principles for future participation work in Worthing. The report also 
proposed a participation programme for Worthing based on current levels of resourcing. 
  
Members were told about the Big listen campaign and the large amount of feedback 
received. This information was about getting a real feel for what people wanted for the 
town and how the Council could respond to that as a partnership with our communities. 
As a result a young person's strategy had been developed and a number of projects 
were being embarked upon since.  
  
The Deputy Leader introduced the report, Members were told that people in Worthing 
wanted more engagement and wanted to be more involved in decision making and the 
Stewardship of the town. There had been actions since the big listen to devolve some of 
the decision making including the awarding of CIL money. The following year the Council 
would need to scale up its participation infrastructure and give opportunities for people to 
become involved. Members were told that the Council worked better when in partnership 
with community groups and residents.  
  
The Committee welcomed the report and lauded the work that had gone and were 
enthusiastic for the work moving forward. 
  
Decision 
  

1.     The development of a participation programme for 2024/25 that closes the gap 
between participation, decision-making, delivery and communication and which 
includes a range of participation methods and formats, as detailed in paragraph 
3.13.1. be approved 
  

2.     That participation resource be prioritised in developing the infrastructure we need 
internally to grow our participation capabilities as detailed in 3.13.2. 

  
3.     That a Council for the Community offer for how we support participation across 

Worthing as detailed in paragraph 3.13.3. Be developed 
  
The committee noted a wider need to  
  

1.     Develop a participation multi-disciplinary team bringing together staff to better 
support participation, develop participatory decision making and help communities 
make a difference in their streets and spaces across Adur & Worthing Councils. 
  

2.     Digital tools for people have their say and match people up to increase social 
action.  

  
3.     Applied learning and development programme to enable residents, staff and 

partners to develop and share skills in place-based working and participation and 
apply them to practical challenges. This will improve the quality of how we do 
participation – including through improved hosting and facilitation skills and make 
better use of partner skills. 

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 16 February 2024. 



 
3 

  
JSS-C(W)/49/23-24   JOSC Working Group - Review of the Worthing Cultural Services 

procurement and contract process which was undertaken when 
the service was externalised in 2019 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
  
The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (WJSSC) had been asked to receive and 
consider the findings and recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (JOSC) and JOSC Working Group which reviewed the Worthing Cultural 
Services procurement process that was undertaken in 2019.  
  
The Working Group had considered the evidence and other information presented to it 
and considered that the externalisation process, including the procurement aspects, were 
robust and in accordance with the legal requirements of such processes. These findings 
were approved by JOSC at its meeting on 30 November 2023 and the report and findings 
are also now referred to this Sub-Committee for its consideration. 
  
Members discussed the report and its findings and noted concerns about continuity of 
membership on JOSC working groups  
  
Decision 
  

1.     That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee be thanked for the thorough 
review  
  

2.     That the report and finding of the JOSC working group be noted and that no 
further response on the matter be issued.  

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 16 February 2024. 
  
JSS-C(W)/50/23-24   Motion for the Ocean and the Sussex Bay Programme 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
On 12th December 2023, Worthing Full Council considered a Motion on Notice received 
from Cllr Claire Hunt regarding “sustainable marine recovery”. The Motion called on 
Worthing Council to declare an urgent need for marine recovery and sustainability to 
realise “clean, healthy and productive seas, to meet our net zero targets and for all of the 
direct economic, health and wellbeing benefits it will bring”. The Motion, seconded by Cllr 
Sophie Cox, cabinet lead for Climate, was debated and then referred to Worthing Joint 
Strategic Sub Committee for consideration and determination. 
  
The report before members set out the key features of the declaration and considers how 
the Sussex Bay programme initiated by Worthing Borough Council in partnership with 
Adur District Council demonstrated the Council’s existing clear strategic commitment to 

https://www.sussexbay.org.uk/


 
4 

ocean recovery and how the declaration would reinforce and extend that commitment 
further. 
  
  
Decision 
  

1.     That the Council become a signatory to the Motion for the Ocean Declaration, 
joining 21 other local authorities, and registering this on the LGA Coastal SIG 
website 

  
2.     That the WJSSC write to the Government, as called for in the Motion 

  
3.     That the progress being made by the Sussex Bay programme and its ability to 

deliver the commitments being made through the Declaration be noted. Updates 
to be included in the regular Worthing Priorities updates to Committee. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 16 February 2024. 
  
JSS-C(W)/51/23-24   Worthing Integrated Care Centre Project 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 7. 
  
The purpose of the report was to advise members of the Sub-Committee of a dispute that 
had arisen in relation to the development of the Worthing Integrated Care Centre (WICC) 
and Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP); to propose a suitable financial resolution; and to 
advise on associated fees and interest payments related to the project. The report set out 
a clear picture of the final amounts required to complete the wider project to an agreed 
deadline 
  
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced the report and gave 
background to the decision before Members. The meeting was told that the process had 
taught the Cabinet about working in partnership with other bodies for the future. 
  
A question was asked about rental income from the WICC and the Cabinet Member 
undertook to provide a written response to the question. 
  
  
Decision 
  

1.     That a budget virement of £1.85m from the Strategic Property Investment to settle 
the dispute be approved; 

  
2.     That further budget virements from the Strategic Property Investment Fund be 

approved to ensure practical completion of the WICC and MCSP by May 23rd 
2024  of:  

  
a)     £250k for legal/professional fees; 
b)     £721k in additional interest costs on borrowing 



 
5 

  
3.     That the Director for Place be authorised to finalise the terms of the settlement 

agreement and to enter into that agreement in consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration. 

  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 16 February 2024. 
  
JSS-C(W)/52/23-24   Virement of funds from the Strategic Property Budget to enable 

the purchase of 52 Gratwicke Road, Worthing 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Place, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 8. 
  
  
Decision 
  

1.     The options available to the council for the development of the 23 Shelley Road 
only, or 23 Shelley Road and 52 Gratwicke Road as a single site be noted. 

  
2.     That a budget virement of £654,000 from the Housing Development budget for the 

purchase of 52 Gratwicke Road, based on the terms and business case presented 
in the paper be approved.  

  
3.     That the Director for Place be authorised to finalise the terms of the settlement 

agreement and to enter into that agreement in consultation with the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration. 

  
4.     That a virement from the Housing Development budget for an additional £138,000 

to take the preferred option to a planning application be approved, reflecting the 
increased size of the development and application.  

  
  
Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for the decisions will be 5.00pm on 16 February 2024. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 

 
 

 


